Eliminate Key
Items

(Table 5)

Adjusted
Pro Forma

Results
Sales and operating revenue (42)$   (42)$
Cost of sales and operating expenses (42)   (42)
SG&A expenses (includes research and development) 4   (3)$   1
Equity and other income -   -
Operating income (4)   3   (1)
Depreciation and amortization -   -
Earnings before interest, taxes,
   depreciation and amortization (4)$   3$   (1)$

RECONCILIATION OF 2009 FISCAL FOURTH QUARTER
ADJUSTED PRO FORMA RESULTS

RECONCILIATION OF 2009 FISCAL FOURTH QUARTER
ADJUSTED PRO FORMA RESULTS

Ashland Inc. and Consolidated Subsidiaries Table 6
RECONCILIATION OF NON GAAP DATA - EBITDA
(In millions - preliminary and unaudited)

($ millions, except percentages)

Preliminary
ASHLAND INC.
Three Months Ended September 30, 2009

Ashland
GAAP

Results

Eliminate Key
Items

(Table 5)

Adjusted
Pro Forma

Results
Sales and operating revenue 2,113$   2,113$
Cost of sales and operating expenses 1,601   (4)$   1,597
Gross profit as a percent of sales 24.2% 24.4%
SG&A expenses (includes research and development) 388   (5)   383
Equity and other income 9   9
Operating income 133   9   142
Operating income as a percent of sales 6.3% 6.7%
Depreciation and amortization 85   (3)   82
Earnings before interest, taxes,
   depreciation and amortization 218$   6$   224$
EBITDA as a percent of sales 10.3% 10.6%

($ millions, except percentages)
Preliminary
ASHLAND AQUALON
FUNCTIONAL INGREDIENTS
Three Months Ended September 30, 2008

Ashland
GAAP

Results

Hercules
Ongoing

Results (a)

Additional
Purchase

Accounting
D&A

Conforming
Adjustments

Eliminate Key
Items

(Table 5)

Adjusted
Pro Forma

Results
Sales and operating revenue -$   289$   289$
Cost of sales and operating expenses 194   1$   195
Gross profit as a percent of sales 32.9% 32.5%
SG&A expenses (includes research and development) 38   10   4$   52
Equity and other income -   1   1
Operating income 57   (11)   (3)   43
Operating income as a percent of sales 19.7% 14.9%
Depreciation and amortization 12   11   1   24
Earnings before interest, taxes,
   depreciation and amortization -$   69$   -$   (2)$   -$   67$
EBITDA as a percent of sales 23.9% 23.2%
(a) Certain nonrecurring, noncash or key items have been removed.

RECONCILIATION OF 2009 FISCAL FOURTH QUARTER
ADJUSTED PRO FORMA RESULTS

RECONCILIATION OF 2008 FISCAL FOURTH QUARTER ADJUSTED PRO FORMA RESULTS
Pro Forma Adjustments

Ashland Inc. and Consolidated Subsidiaries Table 6
RECONCILIATION OF NON GAAP DATA - EBITDA
(In millions - preliminary and unaudited)

($ millions, except percentages)
Preliminary
ASHLAND HERCULES
WATER TECHNOLOGIES
Three Months Ended September 30, 2008

Ashland
GAAP

Results

Hercules
Ongoing

Results (a)

Additional
Purchase

Accounting
D&A

Conforming
Adjustments

Eliminate Key
Items

(Table 5)

Adjusted
Pro Forma

Results
Sales and operating revenue 226$   317$   543$
Cost of sales and operating expenses 151   228   6$   385
Gross profit as a percent of sales 32.9% 28.1% 29.1%
SG&A expenses (includes research and development) 81   65   5   4$   (3)$   152
Equity and other income -   -   -
Operating income (6)   24   (11)   (4)   3   6
Operating income as a percent of sales -2.7% 7.6% 1.1%
Depreciation and amortization 7   9   11   2   29

[…]

Results (a)

Additional
Purchase

Accounting
D&A

Conforming
Adjustments

Eliminate Key
Items

(Table 5)

Adjusted
Pro Forma

Results
Sales and operating revenue (42)$   (42)$
Cost of sales and operating expenses (42)   (42)
SG&A expenses (includes research and development) 4   3$   (8)$   11$   10
Equity and other income 10   -   (1)   9
Operating income 6   (3)   7   (11)   (1)
Depreciation and amortization 6   -   (6)   -
Earnings before interest, taxes,
   depreciation and amortization 12$   (3)$   1$   (11)$   (1)$

($ millions, except percentages)
Preliminary

ASHLAND INC.
Three Months Ended September 30, 2008

Ashland
GAAP

Results

Hercules
Ongoing

Results (a)

Additional
Purchase

Accounting
D&A

Conforming
Adjustments

Eliminate Key
Items

(Table 5)

Adjusted
Pro Forma

Results
Sales and operating revenue 2,216$   606$   2,822$
Cost of sales and operating expenses 1,898   422   7$   (1)$   2,326
Gross profit as a percent of sales 14.4% 30.4% 17.6%
SG&A expenses (includes research and development) 310   106   15   -$   5   436
Equity and other income 20   -   -   20
Operating income 28   78   (22)   -   (4)   80
Operating income as a percent of sales 1.3% 12.9% 2.8%
Depreciation and amortization 40   21   22   -   83
Earnings before interest, taxes,
   depreciation and amortization 68$   99$   -$   -$   (4)$   163$